AN \WORMER
HEALTHCARE CLINIC

Chiropractic & Medical Services

CHIROPRACTIC

ORTHOPEDICS

GEORGE VAN WORMER, DC
LICENSE TO PRACTICE:
¢ Louisiana #541

QUALIFIED EXPERT WITNESS:
* Jefferson Parish

* Orleans Parish

* Plaquemines Parish

* Terrebonne Parish

PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIPS:

* Chiropractic Association of Louisiana

JESSE D. SELSER, DC
License #1642

TERRION DANIELS, DC
License #1921

LYCHELLE ZENO, DC
License #1944

BEVERLY OWUSU-DUKU, DC
License # 1927

JAMES TODD, MD
License # 017458
Board Certified: Orthopedic Surgeon

GINA L. DEAN, MD
License # 205058
Board Certified: Emergency Medicine

ANDRE J. MOULEDOUX, JR., MD
License #202927
Board Certified: Emergency Medicine

KENNETH WILLIAMS, MD, FAAPMR
License #9967, #545

Board Certifed:

* Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation
* Brain Injury Medicine

BERNARD A. LANDRY, MD, FACR
License # 018244

Curriculum Vitae

GEORGE D. VAN WORMER, D.C.

OFFICE ADDRESS:
2850 Manhattan Blvd.
Harvey, LA 70058
Phone: (504) 362-3000
Fax: (504) 362-3059

HOME ADDRESS:
3864 Lake Lynn Dr.
Gretna, LA 70056
Cell: (504) 905-3710

PERSONAL:

Married;

3 children, 2 grandchildren

Date of Birth: 04/20/57

U.S. Navy 1975-1981 Honorable Discharge

Advisory Board Member — Westbank Boys and Girls Club of America

DEGREES:
Bachelor of Science Human Biology
Doctorate of Chiropractic, Logan College

State Licenses Obtained:
Louisiana #541
Missouri #4993

Obtained 01/84
Obtained 12/83 Inactive

Virginia #1229 Obtained 07/93 Inactive
Connecticut #001650 Obtained 04/05 Inactive
Colorado #5837 Obtained | 1/05 Inactive

Qualified Expert Witness:
*Jefferson Parish
*Orleans Parish
*Plaquemines Parish
*Terrebonne Parish

CERTIFICATIONS:
Diplomat National Board of Chiropractic Examiners
Chiropractic Biophysics

MEDICAL

Diplomate: American Board of Radiology = PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIPS:

Louisiana Chiropractic Association

2850 MANHATTAN BLVD, SUITE A * HARVEY, LA 70058 * (504) 362-3000 * Fax: (504) 362-3059
2401 VETERANS MEMORIAL BLVD., STE. 22 « KENNER, LA 70062
www.drvanwormer.com * Email: neworleanschiros@gmail.com



POST-GRADUATE STUDIES:

2021

2020

2019

2018

2017

2016

2015

2014

2013

2012

2011

2010

National Education Seminars
Ethics

Risk Management

Clinical Topics

National Education Seminars
Ethics

Risk Management

Clinical Topics

National Education Seminars
Ethics

Risk Management

Clinical Topics

Florida Chiropractic Association
Ethics

Risk Management

Clinical Topics

Florida Chiropractic Association
Ethics

Risk Management

Clinical Topics

Florida Chiropractic Association
Documentation

Risk Management

Clinical Topics

Florida Chiropractic Association
Clinical Topics

Florida Chiropractic Association
Documentation

Ethics

Risk Management

Clinical Topics

Florida Chiropractic Association
Documentation

Risk Management

Ethics

Medical Errors

Florida Chiropractic Association
Documentation

Risk Management

Ethics

Medical Errors

Chiropractic Association of Louisiana

Supercharge Your Practice
Morgan Mullican, D.C., DACBN
Postural Abnormalities

Dar Griffeth, D.C.

Chiropractic Philosophy

Billy DeMoss, D.C.

Chiropractic Association of Louisiana
Neurological FitnessLaura Hanson, D.C., DCCP, NDT

Risk Management for the
Chiropractic Office

Kate Rufolo, D.C.
Chiropractic Philosophy
Troy Dukowitz, D.C.

| hr
2 hrs
12 hrs

| hr
2 hrs
12 hrs

| hr
2 hrs
16 hrs

2 hrs

2 hrs
16 hrs

3 hrs
4 hrs
9 hrs

| hr
6 hrs

13 hrs

16 hrs

4 hrs
2 hrs

4 hrs
10 hrs

6 hrs

6 hrs
4 hrs
2 hrs

6 hrs
6 hrs

4 hrs
2 hrs

18 hrs

18 hrs



2009 Spondylosisthesis and Contact Sports 18 hrs
Terry Yochum, D.C., D.A.C.B.R.
Clinical Patient Management
Bob DeMaria, D.C., DABCO, FASBE, NHD
Canadian Memorial Chiropractic College
Trust Us-It Works: A Practical Approach 5 hrs
To Evidence-Based Health Care:
Selecting Effective Treatments and
Avoiding Ineffective Treatments
Ron Feise, D.C

2008 Chiropractic Association of Louisiana
The Scientific Basis for Chiropractic 18 hrs
Care: Treatment of the Asymptomatic
Patient and Wellness Care
Lisa Bloom, D.C.
Risk Management Issues for the
Chiropractic Office
Kate Rufolo, D.C.
Chiropractic Philosophy
Ogi Ressel, D.C.

2007 Chiropractic Association of Louisiana
Integrating Rehab in the Chiropractic 18 hrs
Practice
Brad S. Feldner, D.C. &
Daniel Cruoglio, D.C.
The ASR Approach to Sports Injuries
Kirk Lee, D.C., C.CS.P.

2006 Chiropractic Association of Louisiana
Establishing a Rehabilitation System 18 hrs
In a Busy Chiropractic Setting
Mark Edinger, D.C., DABCO
Clinical Application and Neurology
Of the Vertebral Subluxation Complex
Lisa Bloom, D.C., DACS, DIBCN
Risk Management
Bullet Proofing Documentation
Brad Hayes, D.C.

2005 Risk Management Documentation 18 hrs
Continuing Education Credits

2004 New York Chiropractic College 12 hrs
NeuroMechanical Model Research
Joints as Pain Generators
Joint Dysfunction
Range of Motion, Strength & Endurance
Neuromuscular Re-education
Christopher Colloca, D.C.

2004 MRI — Diagnostic Imaging 12 hrs
Robert Longnecker, D.C., DACBR

2004 Risk Management Documentation 6 hrs
Dan Golden, D.C.

2004 Office Management & Business Strategies 3 hrs
Teri Werner



2003

2003

2002

2002

2001

2001

2000

2000

2000

1999

1999

1998

1998

1997

1997

1997

Parker College of Chiropractic

X-ray Pathology — Dr. Terry Yochun
Flexion Distraction — Dr. Leander Eckard
Neurology — Dr. Dan Murphy

Chiropractic Association of Louisiana
Reimbursement Issues
Dr. Mark Kruse

New York Chiropractic College
Rehabilitation of the Spine
Guy Annunziata, D.C.

Chiropractic Association of Louisiana
HIPPA Privacy Law Compliance Seminar
Kathy Chittom, Executive Director CAL

The Copes Scoliosis Seminar

Introductory Course for Chiropractic
Phase | Course for Chiropractic

Advanced Phase Il Course for Chiropractic
Utilization of Copes Scoliosis Brace and
Copes Program of Scoliosis Treatment for
progressive ldiopathic Scoliosis

Scoliosis Treatment Recovery Center

Chiropractic Association of Louisiana
Injuries Sustained in Low Impact Collisions
Permanent Soft Tissue Injuries

Daniel P. Dock, D.C.

Chiropractic Biophysics
Art Croft, M.S,, D.C.
Rene Cailliet, M.D.

Burt Holland, Ph.D.

Don Harrison, Ph.D., D.C.

Risk Management
Chiropractic Association of Louisiana
Brad Hays, D.C.

Chiropractic Association of Louisiana
Patient Documentation - William Austin
Managing the Subluxation - William Austin
Physiotherapy - William Austin

Clinical Nutrition Part |
J. Brimhal, D.C.
Clinical Nutrition Part Il
J. Brimhal, D.C.

Collision Reconstruction for the Medical
Practitioner
Texas A&M University System

Risk Management
Chiropractic Association of Louisiana

Extremity Adjusting
Chiropractic Association of Louisiana

Chiropractic Business Issues
Dallas Humble, D.C.
Michael Wainwright, J.D.

Extremity Adjusting
Mark Charrette, D.C.

Soft Tissue Techniques
Manuel Duarte, D.C.

12 hrs

6 hrs

12 hrs

6 hrs

12 hrs
12 hrs

16 hrs

20 hrs

6 hrs

12 hrs

12 hrs

12 hrs

32 hrs

6 hrs

6 hrs

4 hrs

6 hrs

6 hrs



1996

1996

1995

1994

1994

1993

1992

1991

1990

1989

1988

Risk Management
Louisiana Union of Chiropractic Physicians

Brad McKechnie, D.C.
Louisiana Union of Chiropractic Physicians

Florida Chiropractic Society

Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

Risk Management

5 components of the Vertebral Subluxation
Complex

Autism-Greater New Orleans Autism Chapter

Risk Management/Avoiding Malpractice
NCMIC
Arnold Ciancialli, D.C.

Chiropractic Biophysics Levels, IV
Chiropractic Biophysics Levels, V

Risk Management/Malpractice
Rob Sherman, Attorney
Workers Compensation-Cost
Containment/Prevention
Patrick Venditti, D.C.

Chiropractic Biophysics: Pediatric
Jennifer Peet, D.C.

Soft Tissue Injuries & Rehab.

K. Christensen,D.C.

Neurology, Posture & Systemic Health
Dan Murphy, D.C.

Chiropractic Biophysics Level llI
Analyzing Lateral Curves,

Review of Literature on S| Joint Motions,
Lateral Curve Corrections

on Head, and Lumbar Spine

Gary Robertson, D.C.

Glenn Harrison, D.C,, F.L.C.A.

Chiropractic Biophysics Level Il
Premutations of posture: skull,

thorax and pelvis; 99 Categories of posture;
steps of mechanically visualizing posture

in terms of rotations and translations:
choice of diversified moves by mirror
image of posture; mirror image postural
exercise program; curve restoration with
mirror image extension traction; computer
digitalization of posture.

Don Harrison, D.C.

Steve & Troyanovich, D.C.

Chiropractic Biophysics Level |
Mechanical engineering principles;
absolute and relative rotations and
translations; normal spinal model
mirror image adjusting; coupling
patterns; X-Y-Z origins for measuring
posture; X-ray line drawing; overview
of CBP technique procedures.

Don Harrison, D.C.

6 hrs

12 hrs

4 hrs
5 hrs

12 hrs
6 hrs

6 hrs

6 hrs

12 hrs

6 hrs

12 hrs

12 hrs

12 hrs

12 hrs

12 hrs

12 hrs
12 hrs

12 hrs



1987 Avoiding Malpractice NCMIC 6 hrs
Lumbar Rehabilitation (Medex),
Testing and Prevention
Michael Fulton, M.D. 24 hrs

1986 Orthopedic Upper & Lower Extremities

Peter Dukehart,D.C. 12 hrs
Orthopedics Cervical Spine

Scott Banks, D.C. 12 hrs
Orthopedics Scoliosis

Scott Banks, D.C. 12 hrs

1985 Orthopedics Lumbar Spine

Paul Markey, D.C. 12 hrs
Orthopedics Lumbar Spine
James Cox, D.C. 12 hrs

1984 Orthopedics Disability Evaluation
Scott Banks, D.C. 12 hrs

OBSERVED 5 SURGERIES W/CARLOS GORBITZ, M.D.
|- Lumbar Micro Hemilamenecotmy
|- Posterior Cervical Lamenectomy
2- Lumbar Lamenectomy
|- Anterior Cervical Discectomy

OBSERVED | SURGERY W/ CARLOS GORBITZ,

and MITCH HARRIS, M.D.

Replacement of 3 cervical Bodies with a  Fibula,accompanied
with an anterior and posterior fusion

OBSERVED | SURGERY W/FRANK SCHAVI, M.D.
Right Hip Replacement
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