

CHIROPRACTIC

ORTHOPEDICS

MEDICAL

GEORGE VAN WORMER, DC

LICENSE TO PRACTICE:

• Louisiana #541

QUALIFIED EXPERT WITNESS:

- Jefferson Parish
- Orleans Parish
- Plaquemines Parish
- Terrebonne Parish

PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIPS:

• Chiropractic Association of Louisiana

JESSE D. SELSER, DC

License #1642

TERRION DANIELS, DC

License #1921

LYCHELLE ZENO, DC

License #1944

BEVERLY OWUSU-DUKU, DC

License # 1927

JAMES TODD, MD

License # 017458

Board Certified: Orthopedic Surgeon

GINA L. DEAN, MD

License # 205058

Board Certified: Emergency Medicine

ANDRE J. MOULEDOUX, JR., MD

License #202927

Board Certified: Emergency Medicine

KENNETH WILLIAMS, MD, FAAPMR

License #9967, #545 Board Certifed:

- Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation
- Brain Injury Medicine

BERNARD A. LANDRY, MD, FACR

License # 018244

Diplomate: American Board of Radiology

Curriculum Vitae

GEORGE D. VAN WORMER, D.C.

OFFICE ADDRESS:

2850 Manhattan Blvd. Harvey, LA 70058 Phone: (504) 362-3000 Fax: (504) 362-3059

HOME ADDRESS:

3864 Lake Lynn Dr. Gretna, LA 70056 Cell: (504) 905-3710

PERSONAL:

Married;

3 children, 2 grandchildren Date of Birth: 04/20/57

U.S. Navy 1975-1981 Honorable Discharge

Advisory Board Member - Westbank Boys and Girls Club of America

DEGREES:

Bachelor of Science Human Biology Doctorate of Chiropractic, Logan College

State Licenses Obtained:

Louisiana #541 Obtained 01/84
Missouri #4993 Obtained 12/83 Inactive
Virginia #1229 Obtained 07/93 Inactive
Connecticut #001650 Obtained 04/05 Inactive
Colorado #5837 Obtained 11/05 Inactive

Qualified Expert Witness:

•Jefferson Parish •Orleans Parish •Plaquemines Parish •Terrebonne Parish

CERTIFICATIONS:

Diplomat National Board of Chiropractic Examiners Chiropractic Biophysics

PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIPS:

Louisiana Chiropractic Association

2021	RADUATE STUDIES: National Education Seminars	
	Ethics	l hr
	Risk Management Clinical Topics	2 hrs 12 hrs
2020	National Education Seminars	
	Ethics	l hr
	Risk Management	2 hrs
	Clinical Topics	12 hrs
2019	National Education Seminars	l hr
	Ethics Risk Management	2 hrs
	Clinical Topics	16 hrs
2018	Florida Chiropractic Association	
	Ethics	2 hrs
	Risk Management	2 hrs
	Clinical Topics	16 hrs
2017	Florida Chiropractic Association	3 hrs
	Ethics Risk Management	3 nrs 4 hrs
	Clinical Topics	9 hrs
	·	
2016	Florida Chiropractic Association Documentation	l hr
	Risk Management	6 hrs
	Clinical Topics	13 hrs
2015	Florida Chiropractic Association	
	Clinical Topics	16 hrs
2014	Florida Chiropractic Association	
	Documentation	4 hrs
	Ethics Risk Management	2 hrs 4 hrs
	Clinical Topics	10 hrs
2013	Florida Chiropractic Association	
	Documentation	6 hrs
	Risk Management	6 hrs
	Ethics Medical Errors	4 hrs 2 hrs
	riedical Errors	21113
2012	Florida Chiropractic Association	6 hrs
	Documentation Risk Management	6 hrs
	Ethics	4 hrs
	Medical Errors	2 hrs
2011	Chiropractic Association of Louisiana	18 hrs
2011	Supercharge Your Practice	18 hrs
2011	Supercharge Your Practice Morgan Mullican, D.C., DACBN	18 hrs
2011	Supercharge Your Practice Morgan Mullican, D.C., DACBN Postural Abnormalities	18 hrs
2011	Supercharge Your Practice Morgan Mullican, D.C., DACBN Postural Abnormalities Dar Griffeth, D.C.	18 hrs
2011	Supercharge Your Practice Morgan Mullican, D.C., DACBN Postural Abnormalities	18 hrs
2011	Supercharge Your Practice Morgan Mullican, D.C., DACBN Postural Abnormalities Dar Griffeth, D.C. Chiropractic Philosophy Billy DeMoss, D.C.	
	Supercharge Your Practice Morgan Mullican, D.C., DACBN Postural Abnormalities Dar Griffeth, D.C. Chiropractic Philosophy Billy DeMoss, D.C. Chiropractic Association of Louisiana Neurological FitnessLaura Hanson, D.C., DCCP, NDT	
	Supercharge Your Practice Morgan Mullican, D.C., DACBN Postural Abnormalities Dar Griffeth, D.C. Chiropractic Philosophy Billy DeMoss, D.C. Chiropractic Association of Louisiana Neurological FitnessLaura Hanson, D.C., DCCP, NDT Risk Management for the	
	Supercharge Your Practice Morgan Mullican, D.C., DACBN Postural Abnormalities Dar Griffeth, D.C. Chiropractic Philosophy Billy DeMoss, D.C. Chiropractic Association of Louisiana Neurological FitnessLaura Hanson, D.C., DCCP, NDT Risk Management for the Chiropractic Office	18 hrs
	Supercharge Your Practice Morgan Mullican, D.C., DACBN Postural Abnormalities Dar Griffeth, D.C. Chiropractic Philosophy Billy DeMoss, D.C. Chiropractic Association of Louisiana Neurological FitnessLaura Hanson, D.C., DCCP, NDT Risk Management for the	

2009	Spondylosisthesis and Contact Sports Terry Yochum, D.C., D.A.C.B.R. Clinical Patient Management Bob DeMaria, D.C., DABCO, FASBE, NHD Canadian Memorial Chiropractic College Trust Us-It Works: A Practical Approach To Evidence-Based Health Care: Selecting Effective Treatments and Avoiding Ineffective Treatments Ron Feise, D.C	18 hrs 5 hrs
2008	Chiropractic Association of Louisiana The Scientific Basis for Chiropractic Care: Treatment of the Asymptomatic Patient and Wellness Care Lisa Bloom, D.C. Risk Management Issues for the Chiropractic Office Kate Rufolo, D.C. Chiropractic Philosophy Ogi Ressel, D.C.	18 hrs
2007	Chiropractic Association of Louisiana Integrating Rehab in the Chiropractic Practice Brad S. Feldner, D.C. & Daniel Cruoglio, D.C. The ASR Approach to Sports Injuries Kirk Lee, D.C., C.C.S.P.	18 hrs
2006	Chiropractic Association of Louisiana Establishing a Rehabilitation System In a Busy Chiropractic Setting Mark Edinger, D.C., DABCO Clinical Application and Neurology Of the Vertebral Subluxation Complex Lisa Bloom, D.C., DACS, DIBCN Risk Management Bullet Proofing Documentation Brad Hayes, D.C.	18 hrs
2005	Risk Management Documentation Continuing Education Credits	18 hrs
2004	New York Chiropractic College NeuroMechanical Model Research Joints as Pain Generators Joint Dysfunction Range of Motion, Strength & Endurance Neuromuscular Re-education Christopher Colloca, D.C.	12 hrs
2004	MRI – Diagnostic Imaging Robert Longnecker, D.C., DACBR	12 hrs
2004	Risk Management Documentation Dan Golden, D.C.	6 hrs
2004	Office Management & Business Strategies Teri Werner	3 hrs

2003	Parker College of Chiropractic X-ray Pathology – Dr. Terry Yochun Flexion Distraction – Dr. Leander Eckard Neurology – Dr. Dan Murphy	12 hrs
2003	Chiropractic Association of Louisiana Reimbursement Issues Dr. Mark Kruse	6 hrs
2002	New York Chiropractic College Rehabilitation of the Spine Guy Annunziata, D.C.	12 hrs
2002	Chiropractic Association of Louisiana HIPPA Privacy Law Compliance Seminar Kathy Chittom, Executive Director CAL	6 hrs
2001	The Copes Scoliosis Seminar Introductory Course for Chiropractic Phase I Course for Chiropractic Advanced Phase II Course for Chiropractic Utilization of Copes Scoliosis Brace and Copes Program of Scoliosis Treatment for progressive Idiopathic Scoliosis Scoliosis Treatment Recovery Center	12 hrs 12 hrs
2001	Chiropractic Association of Louisiana Injuries Sustained in Low Impact Collisions Permanent Soft Tissue Injuries Daniel P. Dock, D.C.	16 hrs
2000	Chiropractic Biophysics Art Croft, M.S., D.C. Rene Cailliet, M.D. Burt Holland, Ph.D. Don Harrison, Ph.D., D.C.	20 hrs
2000	Risk Management Chiropractic Association of Louisiana Brad Hays, D.C.	6 hrs
2000	Chiropractic Association of Louisiana Patient Documentation - William Austin Managing the Subluxation - William Austin Physiotherapy - William Austin	12 hrs
1999	Clinical Nutrition Part 1	12 hrs
	J. Brimhal, D.C. Clinical Nutrition Part II J. Brimhal, D.C.	12 hrs
1999	Collision Reconstruction for the Medical Practitioner Texas A&M University System	32 hrs
1998	Risk Management Chiropractic Association of Louisiana	6 hrs
1998	Extremity Adjusting Chiropractic Association of Louisiana	6 hrs
1997	Chiropractic Business Issues Dallas Humble, D.C. Michael Wainwright, J.D.	4 hrs
1997	Extremity Adjusting Mark Charrette, D.C.	6 hrs
1997	Soft Tissue Techniques Manuel Duarte, D.C.	6 hrs

1996	Risk Management Louisiana Union of Chiropractic Physicians	6 hrs
1996	Brad McKechnie, D.C. Louisiana Union of Chiropractic Physicians	12 hrs
1995	Florida Chiropractic Society Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome Risk Management 5 components of the Vertebral Subluxation Complex Autism-Greater New Orleans Autism Chapter	4 hrs 5 hrs 12 hrs 6 hrs
1994	Risk Management/Avoiding Malpractice NCMIC Arnold Ciancialli, D.C.	6 hrs
1994	Chiropractic Biophysics Levels, IV	6 hrs
1993	Chiropractic Biophysics Levels, V	12 hrs
1992	Risk Management/Malpractice Rob Sherman, Attorney Workers Compensation-Cost Containment/Prevention	6 hrs
	Patrick Venditti, D.C.	12 hrs
1991	Chiropractic Biophysics: Pediatric Jennifer Peet, D.C. Soft Tissue Injuries & Rehab. K. Christensen,D.C.	12 hrs
	Neurology, Posture & Systemic Health Dan Murphy, D.C.	12 hrs
1990	Chiropractic Biophysics Level III Analyzing Lateral Curves, Review of Literature on SI Joint Motions, Lateral Curve Corrections on Head, and Lumbar Spine Gary Robertson, D.C. Glenn Harrison, D.C., F.I.C.A.	12 hrs
1989	Chiropractic Biophysics Level II Premutations of posture: skull, thorax and pelvis; 99 Categories of posture; steps of mechanically visualizing posture in terms of rotations and translations: choice of diversified moves by mirror image of posture; mirror image postural exercise program; curve restoration with mirror image extension traction; computer digitalization of posture. Don Harrison, D.C. Steve & Troyanovich, D.C.	12 hrs 12 hrs
1988	Chiropractic Biophysics Level I Mechanical engineering principles; absolute and relative rotations and translations; normal spinal model mirror image adjusting; coupling patterns; X-Y-Z origins for measuring posture; X-ray line drawing; overview of CBP technique procedures. Don Harrison, D.C.	12 hrs

1987	Avoiding Malpractice NCMIC Lumbar Rehabilitation (Medex), Testing and Prevention	6 hrs
	Michael Fulton, M.D.	24 hrs
1986	Orthopedic Upper & Lower Extremities	
	Peter Dukehart, D.C.	12 hrs
	Orthopedics Cervical Spine	
	Scott Banks, D.C.	12 hrs
	Orthopedics Scoliosis	
	Scott Banks, D.C.	12 hrs
1985	Orthopedics Lumbar Spine	
	Paul Markey, D.C.	12 hrs
	Orthopedics Lumbar Spine	
	James Cox, D.C.	12 hrs
1984	Orthopedics Disability Evaluation	
	Scott Banks, D.C.	12 hrs

OBSERVED 5 SURGERIES W/CARLOS GORBITZ, M.D.

- I Lumbar Micro Hemilamenecotmy
- I- Posterior Cervical Lamenectomy
- 2- Lumbar Lamenectomy
- I- Anterior Cervical Discectomy

OBSERVED I SURGERY W/ CARLOS GORBITZ, and MITCH HARRIS, M.D.

Replacement of 3 cervical Bodies with a Fibula,accompanied with an anterior and posterior fusion

OBSERVED I SURGERY W/FRANK SCHAVI, M.D. Right Hip Replacement